

No. 12-16670

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TOM HORNE, Attorney General of Arizona,  
in his official capacity, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona,  
Civil Case No. 2:12-cv-01501-JAT (Hon. James A. Teilborg)

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS AND AMERICAN  
CONGRESS OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
BETH H. PARKER  
GABRIEL N. WHITE  
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 471-3100

LISA HILL FENNING  
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 243-4000

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
KIMBERLY A. PARKER  
SUSAN S. FRIEDMAN  
CAROLYN JACOBS CHACHKIN  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
FIONA J. KAYE  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
Telephone: (212) 230-8800

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 11, 2012

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. NOT ALL FETAL ANOMALIES CAN BE DIAGNOSED BEFORE 20 WEEKS.....	4
II. HB 2036 FORCES DOCTORS TO COMPROMISE PATIENT HEALTH BY WAITING UNTIL A WOMAN’S HEALTH CONDITION QUALIFIES AS AN EMERGENCY BEFORE INTERVENING AND ALSO PREVENTS DOCTORS FROM TREATING WOMEN WITH SERIOUS HEALTH CONDITIONS.....	8
III. ABORTION IS FAR SAFER FOR WOMEN THAN CARRYING A PREGNANCY TO TERM AND GIVING BIRTH .....	14
IV. ABORTION DOES NOT INCREASE PSYCHOLOGICAL RISKS FOR WOMEN .....	17
V. SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT PREVIABILITY ABORTION DOES NOT CAUSE FETAL PAIN .....	21
A. There is No Credible Scientific Evidence Of Fetal Pain Perception Previability .....	21
B. The Human Fetus Does Not Have The Capacity To Experience Pain Until After Viability.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , CV-12-01501, 2012 WL 3090247 (D. Ariz. July 30, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004) .....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	2, 23, 24
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	2
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12, 27
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....	2
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	2

**STATUTES AND RULES**

A.R.S.	
§ 36-2151 .....	4, 9
§ 36-2159 B .....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Ariz. H.B. 2036 .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Academy of Medical Royal Colleges, *Induced Abortion and Mental Health* (2011), available at [http://www.nccmh.org.uk/reports/ABORTION\\_REPORT\\_WEB%20FINAL.pdf](http://www.nccmh.org.uk/reports/ABORTION_REPORT_WEB%20FINAL.pdf).....18, 19

ACOG, Code of Professional Ethics, Code of Conduct (2011), available at <https://www.acog.org/~media/Departments/National%20Officer%20Nominations%20Process/ACOGcode.pdf?dmc=1&ts=20120911T1242523048>.....13

Ancel, P.Y., et al., *History of Induced Abortion as a Risk Factor for Preterm Birth in European Countries*, 19 *Human Reproduction* 734 (2004).....16

Bartlett, Linda A., et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States*, 103 *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 729 (2004).....14, 15, 16

Bellieni, Carlo Valeria & Giuseppe Buonocore, *Is Fetal Pain A Real Evidence?*, 25 *J. Maternal-Fetal & Neonatal Med.* 1203 (2012) .....22, 26

Bowers, Charles, et al., *Dilation and Evacuation During the Second Trimester of Pregnancy in a Woman with Primary Pulmonary Hypertension*, 33 *J. Reprod. Med.* 787 (1988) .....11

Bruce, F. Carol, et al., *Maternal Morbidity Rates in a Managed Care Population*, 111 *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 1089 (2008) .....15

Coleman, P.K., *Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009*, 199 *Brit. J. Psychiatry* 180 (2011).....18

Coleman, P.K., et al., *Late-Term Elective Abortions and Susceptibility to Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms*, *J. Pregnancy* 1 (2010) .....18

Cortes-Hernandez, J., et al., *Clinical Predictors of Fetal and Maternal Outcome in Systemic Lupus Erythematosus: A Prospective Study of 103 Pregnancies*, 41 *Rheumatology* 643 (2002).....12

Derbyshire, Stuart W.G., *Can fetuses feel pain?*, 332 *BMJ* 909 (2006) .....25, 26

Fabrizi, Lorenzo , *A Shift in Sensory Processing that Enables the Developing Human Brain to Discriminate Touch from Pain*, 21 *Current Biology* 1552 (2011) .....26

Greene, Michael, & Jeffrey Ecker, *Abortion, Health, and the Law*, 350 *N. Engl. J. Med.* 184 (2004) ..... 10

Grimes, David A. & Mitchell D. Creinin, *Induced Abortion: An Overview for Internists*, 149 *Annals Internal Med.* 620 (2004) ..... 15

Grimes, David A., *The Continuing Need for Late Abortions*, 280 *JAMA* 747 (1998)..... 7

Kaiser Permanente, *Arizona: Overweight and Obesity Rates for Adults by Gender, 2010*, available at <http://www.statehealthfacts.org/profileind.jsp?rgn=4&ind=90> (last visited Sept. 11, 2012).....5

Klemetti, Reija, et al., *Birth Outcomes After Induced Abortion: A Nationwide Register-Based Study of First Births in Finland*, *Human Reproduction* (2012) ..... 16, 17

Kostović, Ivica & Nataša Jovanov-Milošević, *The Development of Cerebral Connections During the First 20-45 Weeks’ Gestation*, 11 *Seminars in Fetal & Neonatal Med.* 415 (2006).....25

Lee, Susan, et al., *Fetal Pain: A Systematic Multidisciplinary Review of the Evidence*, 294 *JAMA* 947 (2005) .....21, 22, 24, 25, 26

Major, Brenda, et al., *Report of the APA Task Force on Mental Health and Abortion* (2008), available at <http://www.apa.org/pi/women/programs/abortion/mental-health.pdf> ..... 18, 19, 20

Matsuo, Koji, et al., *Alport Syndrome and Pregnancy*, 109 *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 531 (2007) ..... 11

Parilla, Barbara V., et al., *Antenatal Detection of Skeletal Dysplasias*, 22 *J. Ultrasound Med.* 255 (2003)..... 7

Raymond, Elizabeth & David Grimes, *The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States*, 119 *Obstet. & Gynecol.* 215 (2012) ..... 15

Reimold, Sharon C. & John D. Rutherford, *Valvular Heart Disease in Pregnancy*, 349 N. Engl. J. Med. 52 (2003).....12

Rona, Roberto J., et al., *Anxiety and Depression in Mothers Related to Severe Malformation of the Heart of the Child*, 87 Acta Paediatrica 201 (1998).....20

Royal College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists, *Fetal Awareness: Review of Research and Recommendations for Practice* (Mar. 2010) .....22, 25, 26

Smith, Richard, et al., *Pain and Stress in the Human Fetus*, 92 European J. Obstet. & Gynecol. and Reprod. Biology 161 (2000).....24, 25

*Williams Obstetrics* (Cunningham et al. eds., 22d ed. 2005) .....6
